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In the Mailer of: )
) No. 13-0124
OGILVIE SECURITY ADVISORS )
CORP., ) ORDER TERMINATING
) PROCEEDINGS
Licensee, )
)
TO: Ogilvie Sccurity Advisors Corp.
71 8. Wacker Drive, Suite 3025
Chicago, IL. 60606
Tashula Roherts, Director of Operations
Gentry Partners, Lid.
1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3150
Chicago, IL 60606
COPY TO: Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner

James T. Odiome, 1.D., CPA, Chicf Deputy Insurance Commissioner

Annalisa Gellermann, Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division
Charles Brown, Sr. Staff Attorney, Legal Affairs Division

John . Hamje, Deputy Commissioner, Consumer Protection Division
Office of the Insurance Commissioner

PO Box 40255

Olympia, WA 98504-0255

On April 9, 2013, the Insurance Commissioner (“OIC”) issued Order Revoking
License, No. 13-0124, revoking the nonresident insurance producer’s license issued 1o
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Ogilvie Security Advisors Corp. (“Licensee™), effective April 25, 2013. The order was
bascd on the assertion that the Licensee failed to report an administrative action taken
against it by another state, in violation of RCW 48.17.597(1), and failed to respond to
correspondence from the OIC regarding the violation, which violated RCW 48,17.475.
On June 20, 2013, the undersigned received and filed a Demand for Hearing from the
Licensee requesting a hearing to contest the OIC’s Order. Pursuant to RCW 48.04.020(1)
the OIC’s Order Revoking License was not stayed pending the outcome of the hearing.

In its Demand for Hearing, the Licensee requested that the hearing of this maiter be
- presided over by an administrative law judge from the Office of Administrative Hearings
(“OAH”). Prior to the undersigned transmitting this case to OAH, Ms. Tashula Roberts,
a representative of the Licensee, sent an email to the Iearings Unit indicating that a
scttlement was likely and therefore requested that the casc not be transferred to OAH for
hearing.

On September 11, 2013, the OIC forwarded to the undersigned a letter from Ms. Roberts
dated September 11, 2013 indicating that the Licensee wished to withdraw its demand for
hearing. The lctter stated that the Liccnsee had dissolved as an entity and that it accepted
the OIC’s revocation of the non-resident insurance producer’s license. Upon request of
the parties, on September 25, 2013, the undersigned held a teleconference which included
all partics where the Licensce confirmed its withdrawal of its demand for hearing. The
Ficensee’s letter dated September 11, 2013 withdrawing its request for hearing is
attached hercto and by this reference made a part hereof., '

Based upon the above activity,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this proceeding, Docket No. 13-0124, is hereby
dismissed with prejudice. The Order Revoking License, No. 13-0124, remains in effect,

Entered this day of October, 2013, at Tumwater, Washington, pursuant to Title 48
RCW, Title 34 RCW and regulations pursuant thercto.

A

PATRICIA D. PETERSEN, 1.D.
Chief Presiding Officer
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Declaration of Muiling

[ declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of Washingfon that on the date listed below, [ malled or
causzel defivery through normal office mailing custom, a true copy of this document to the following people at their
addresses Hsted above: Tashula Roberts, Mike Kreidler, James T, Odiorne, John F. Hamje, Annalisa Gellermann, Esq.
and Charles Brown, Esg.. '

DATED this {7 21! day of October, 2013,

KELLY A. CAIENS
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] SaCUity
GOy aton

ogilvie

September 11, 2013

Charies Brown
chareso@cic.wa.gov

File #: 13-0124
Dedr Mr. Browr:

On behalf of Ogilvie Security Advisors Corp., itis our wish fo rescind our request for g
hearing regarding the revocation of this company's insurance business entity ficenss.

Ogivle, as an enfity, has been dissolved and has alse voluntarily surrendered ifs insurance
businass entily licensas in ¢l 50 states. We undersiand the state of Washingion haos
revoked our nonresident license and we dccept this course of action. :

Please contacat me for any gquestions and to schedule a hearing. Thank you for your
iime,

Sinceraly,

Tashula Roberts

Director of Operafions

Gentry Partners, Lid.
troberts@genrirypartners.com
B88-894-C020 x8375




